Resolved, That, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves the 

issuance by the Comptroller of special revenue bonds of The City of New York in the 
manner provided by subdivision 7 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, to 
the amount of five thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($5,750), for the purpose 
of providing means for the payment of awards in connection with the proceeding for 
the ascertaining of damages sustained by owners of real property fronting upon Shaw 
avenue, in the Borough of Queens, by reason of change of grade, under the provisions